## 185493 ORDINANCE No.

\*Authorize Memorandum of Understanding with 211 info and Multnomah County to define working relationship in preparing for and responding to emergencies (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. 211info (211) provides free guidance to people in need by connecting them with thousands of community resources that can help.
- 2. The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is to define a working relationship between 211, Multnomah County Emergency Management (County) and the City of Portland Bureau of Emergency Management (City) in preparing for and responding to emergencies. This MOU provides the broad framework for cooperation and support among 211, the County and the City in assisting individuals and families who have been impacted by an emergency by providing information services through 211's operation as the Public Inquiry Center (PIC) during times of disaster and other times as designated by mutual agreement. The PIC is intended to serve as a central location for answering inquiries from the public and disseminating approved messages.
- 3. Prior to an emergency or disaster, 211, the City and the County will coordinate their preparedness activities to improve disaster response. The three will work together to develop plans and secure resources to facilitate delivery of services before, during and after disasters. This may include, but is not limited to, providing 211 with information about pre-designated areas for disaster supplies and/or shelter as well as those services that target people with disabilities and/or functional and access needs during an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor is authorized to execute a Memorandum of Understanding between 211info, the City and County, as outlined in a form substantially in accordance with the attached Exhibit A.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because there is no way to predetermine when a disaster may strike, or when the citizens of the City of Portland need to have these services available; therefore, this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council:

JUL 11 2012

Commissioner Mayor Sam Adams Prepared by: Valentine Hellman

Date Prepared: 6/18/2012

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$ 

Suran Pausous

758 814 =

Agenda No.
ORDINANCE NO.

185493

\*Authorize Memorandum of Understanding between 211 info, the City of Portland and Multnomah County. (Ordinance)

to define working relationship in preparing for and responding to emergencies

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Sam Adams	CLERK USE: DATE FILED JUN 2 2 2012			
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade			
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	Chays Auditor of the City of Portland			
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz				
Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Juran fanzons Deputy			
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Beputy			
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:			
BUREAU APPROVAL				
Bureau: Emergency Management Bureau Head: Carmen Merlo	JUN 27 2012 REFERRED TO COMMISSIONER OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION			
Prepared by: Valentine Hellman Date Prepared: 6/18/2012				
Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget				
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No				
Council Meeting Date 6/27/2012				
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, GOO franchise, comp plan, charter				

AGENDA	
TIME CERTAIN Start time:	
Total amount of time needed:(for presentation, testimony and discussion)	
CONSENT 🖂	
REGULAR	v

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	<b>/</b>	1
2. Fish	2.Fish	<b>/</b>	
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	<b>/</b>	
4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
Adams	Adams	V	